Intermacromolecular complexes due to specific interactions. 12. Graft-like
hydrogen bonding complexes based on pyridyl-containing polymers and
end-functionalized polystyrene oligomers
Shiyong Liu, Quanming Pan, Jingwei Xie, Ming Jiang*
Institute of Macromolecular Science and Laboratory of Molecular Engineering of Polymers, Fudan University, Shanghai 200433, People’s Republic ofChina
Received 9 September 1999; received in revised form 9 November 1999; accepted 19 November 1999
Abstract
Soluble graft-like complexes were obtained via hydrogen bonding interaction between poly(4-vinyl pyridine) (PVPy) or poly(butyl

1808C for 15 min followed by quenching in liquid nitrogen
for several minutes and in the annealing program, the
sample was heated to and kept at 1808C for 15 min followed
by cooling to 258C at a rate of 18C/min.
2.9. Transmission electron microscopy
Transmission electron microscopic (TEM) observations
were performed on a Philips EM400ST transmission elec-
tron microscopy at an accelerating voltage of 80 kV. Thin
films were cast from CHCl3 onto 200-mesh carbon-coated
grids. The PVPy phase was preferentially stained in iodine
vapor.
S. Liu et al. / Polymer 41 (2000) 6919–6929 6921
Table 1
Characteristics of the samples used in this study
Samplesa nb Mn (103 g/mol) Mw/Mn f c Tg (8C)
MCPS-1.8 17 1.8 1.28 0.95 86
MCPS-2.2 21 2.2 1.19 0.88 88
MCPS-3.9 38 3.9 1.16 0.91 93
MCPS-5.5 53 5.5 1.06 0.98 97
MCPS-23.4 225 23.4 1.06 0.90 102
PS-2.3 22 2.3 1.14 – 63
PVPy 1330 140d – – 151
PVPy-ae 1190 125d – – –
PVPy-ce 1140 120d – – –